
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Tuesday 16 April 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 April 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Tuesday 16 April 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. 23/AP/3068-3069 4-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 18-19 HATFIELDS 
(INCLUDING PART 6 PARIS GARDEN, FLANK WALL OF 17 
HATFIELDS AND UNDERCROFT SERVICING ROUTE) 
LONDON, SE1 8ND 

 

5 - 102 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 April 2024 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 

not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
st
[...]
TES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 6 March 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Leo Pollack 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Dipesh Patel (Manager, Strategic Applications) 
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader – Strategic Team) 
Maria Satyeva (Graduate Planning Officer) 
Richard Craig (Conservation and Design) 
Robert Davis (Transport Planning Team) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Emily Tester and Portia Mwangangye. 
Councillor Nick Johnson attended as substitute for Councillor Tester. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report, 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes for the meeting held on the 14 June 2023 and 31 January 2024 were 
agreed. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where the reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed. 

 

6.1 23/AP/2124 - TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA 
BISCUIT FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE KEETONS ROAD SE16 4DG  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/2124 
 
Report: See pages 16 to 381 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum. 
 
PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of 
existing buildings and erection of new buildings comprising a mixed-use scheme 
including providing new dwellings (Class C3), flexible Class A1/A3/A4/B1/D1/D2, 
flexible multi-use Class A1/A3/A4/D1 floorspace within retained Block BF-F, and a 
new secondary school. The development also includes communal amenity space, 
landscaping, children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new 
pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian 
routes through the Railway Arches and associated works; and  
 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and 
part retention of existing buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

mixed-use scheme, providing new homes (Class C3) and flexible multi-use 
floorspace (Class A1/A3/A4/D1), and other associated works.  
 
Amendments to planning permission 17/AP/4088 and variation of its conditions 
including:  
Increase the total number of homes from 1536 to 1624  
Increased provision of social rent homes  
Changes to massing and architecture  
Changes to the quantum and allocation of non-residential floorspace  
Removal of block R and basement under block RST with its ramp  
Revised provision of public realm, playspace and tree planting  
Enhanced fire strategy for each building  
Increased communal spaces for residents  
Reconfigured parking provision  
Revised energy and overheating strategy  
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they answered 
questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
Supporters of the application addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
committee members. 
 
Councillor Emily Tester attended in the capacity of ward councillor and provided a 
brief statement and answered questions put by the committee. 
 
The Chair read out a brief statement submitted by Councillor Pollak which noted 
the significance of the application and outlined further concerns. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions to those on 

the 2020 permission and the completion of a new s106 legal agreement; and  

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised under delegated 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

authority to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions arising 
out of detailed negotiations with the applicant, which may necessitate further 
modification and may include the variation, addition, or deletion of the 
conditions as drafted; and  

 
3. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 

regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
4. That the Planning Committee in making its decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outline in this report; and  

 
5. That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant 
to regulation 30(1)(a) of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations; 
and  

 
6. That following issue of the planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to regulation 
28 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and for the purposes 
of regulation 28(1)(h) the main reasons and considerations on which the local 
planning authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report; and  

 
7. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 6 

June 2024, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 714.  

 

 Meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 

4



mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000806116. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS

5
Agenda Item 6.1



1 
 

 

Contents 
 

RECOMMENDATION ...................................................................................................................... 3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ................................................................................................................ 4 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ................................................................................................... 5 

Site location and description ....................................................................................................... 5 

Details of proposal ............................................................................................................
[...]
ICES .......................................................................................................................................... 53 

AUDIT TRAIL .......................................................................................................................................... 53 

 

 

7



3 
 

 
 

Item No. 
6.1 

Classification: 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
16 April 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning applications: 
Planning permission application: 23/AP/3068  
Listed building consent application: 23/AP/3069 
 
Address:  
4-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 18-19 HATFIELDS (INCLUDING PART 6 
PARIS GARDEN, FLANK WALL OF 17 HATFIELDS AND 
UNDERCROFT SERVICING ROUTE) LONDON, SE1 8ND 
   
Proposal: 
Planning permission application: Part demolition and part retention, 
refurbishment, and extension of 4-5 Paris Garden, together with 
demolition and redevelopment of 18-19 Hatfields, to provide Use 
Class E(g)(i) floorspace in a single five to eleven storey building with 
a single basement; including basement car and cycle parking and 
servicing area, external landscaped courtyard linking Paris Garden 
and Hatfields, landscaped terraces, rooftop plant equipment and 
enclosures, and other associated works. 
Listed building consent application: Structural and remedial works, 
and cosmetic repairs to the flank wall of 17 Hatfields. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Borough and Bankside  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Dates: 7 / 3 November 2023 PPA Expiry Date: 30 April 2023 

Earliest Decision Dates: 3 April 2024 / 19 December 2023 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and informatives, the 

completion of an appropriate legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), and Stage 2 referral to the Mayor 
of London (MoL). 

  
2.  That listed building consent be granted, subject to conditions. 
  
3.  That the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to agree any non-

material amendments to the recommended conditions and informatives and 
legal agreement heads of terms, if required. 

  
4.  That, in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 16 

October 2024, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 

8



 

4 
 

 planning permission for the reason set out in paragraph 250, if appropriate. 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

5.  The proposal is principally for the part demolition and part retention, 
refurbishment, and extension of 4-5 Paris Garden together with the demolition 
and redevelopment of 18-19 Hatfields to provide: 

  
  Existing Proposed Change 

Use Class E(g)(i) 
(office) floorspace  
square metres 
(sqm) (Gross 
Internal Area 
(GIA))  

9,442 14,799 +5,357 

Affordable 
workspace sqm 
GIA 

0 571 (on site) and 
242.7 (off site) 

+571 (on site) and 
+242.7 (off site) 

Jobs 0 206 (construction 
phase) and 942 
(operational phase) 

+206 (construction 
phase) and +942 
(operational phase) 

 

  
6.  This increased amount of employment floorspace, including on-site affordable 

workspace, would be delivered in a single building designed to meet modern 
occupier demand for high quality, flexible office accommodation. 

  
7.  Other benefits of the proposal would include: 

 A new east-west link through the site. 

 New and improved areas of landscaped public realm, including a new 
external courtyard. 

 A building that would be: 
o Attractive and contextually sensitive. 
o Energy efficient and sustainable. 
o Less harmful than the scheme that could be delivered on the site 

by an extant planning permission. 

 Increases in greening and biodiversity. 

 The encouragement of sustainable and active travel. 

 Air quality improvements. 
  
8.  A small amount of harm would be caused by the proposal in relation to the 

amenity of some current and future adjoining occupiers in terms of daylight and 
sunlight. However, this would be clearly outweighed by the proposal’s benefits. 

  
9.  Overall, the proposal would generally accord with the development plan and, on 

balance, be acceptable in terms of:  

 Land use principles;  

 Urban design; 

 Landscaping and urban greening; 

 Impacts on biodiversity; 

 Designing out crime; 

9



 

5 
 

 Fire safety; 

 Impacts on heritage; 

 Impacts on the amenity of adjoining occupiers and the surrounding area; 

 Transport and highways considerations; 

 Environmental matters; 

 Energy and sustainability considerations; and 

 The provision of digital infrastructure. 
  

10.  As such, it is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions and informatives, the completion of an appropriate legal agreement, 
and Stage 2 referral to the MoL 

  
11.  The proposal would also include some work to the facing flank wall of 17 

Hatfields. This would be required to make it structurally sound and/or presentable 
following the demolition of 18-19 Hatfields and the creation of the new external 
courtyard. Given that 15-17 Hatfields is Grade II statutory listed, listed building 
consent, in addition to planning permission, would be required. However, the 
proposed work would not result in any harm to the significance of 15-17 Hatfields. 
As such, it is recommended that listed building consent be granted, subject to 
conditions. 

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
Site location and description 

  
12.  The site mainly comprises 4-5 Paris Garden and 18-19 Hatfields. This main part 

of the site measures approximately 0.23 hectares in size and fronts Paris 
Garden to the east and Hatfields to the west; buildings adjoin it to the north and 
south. 

  
13.  In addition to this main part, the site also includes a small adjoining part of 6 

Paris Garden, the adjoining flank wall of 17 Hatfields, and the entire length of 
the servicing route that runs between 15 Hatfields and 6 Paris Garde
[...]
commitment 
to put in place safety measures for 
those travelling to and from the site. 

Agreed 

Carbon offset Payment in lieu of £128,243.00 Agreed 

District heating network Connection ready Agreed 

Be seen Operational carbon emissions 
monitoring, verification, and reporting 

Agreed 

Local employment and 
training – construction  
 

22 sustained jobs for unemployed 
Southwark residents, 22 short 
courses, and 5 construction industry 
apprentices and/or a maximum 
payment in lieu of £105,400.00  

Agreed 

Employment, skills, and business 
support plan 

Agreed 

Local employment and 
training – operation 
 

71 sustained jobs for unemployed 
Southwark Residents and/or a 
maximum payment in lieu of 
£305,300.00 

Agreed 

Skills and employment plan Agreed 

Local procurement Local businesses to be allowed to 
tender for the procurement of goods 
and services generated by the 
proposal during both construction and 

Agreed 

50



 

46 
 

operation. 

General monitoring and 
administration 

Financial contribution equal to two 
percent of all other financial 
contributions. 

Agreed 

 

  
250.  In the event that an appropriate legal agreement has not been completed by 16 

October 2024, the planning committee is asked to authorise the Director of 
Planning and Growth to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
following reason: 

  
 In the absence of a completed legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), there is no mechanism in place 
to mitigate against adverse impacts of the proposal through planning obligations. 
It would therefore be contrary to London Plan (2021) Policies D4, D8, E3, E11, 
HC1, SI 2, SI 3, T1, T2, T4, T5, T6, T6.2, T9, and DF1 and Southwark Plan 
(2022) P13, P14, P21, P23, P28, P31, P45, P49, P50, P51, P53, P54, P70, IP2, 
and IP3. 

 
Mayoral and Southwark Community Infrastructure Levy 

  
251.  Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states tha
[...]
ess its application validation 
requirements. 

  
 Positive and proactive engagement summary 

 
Was the pre-application service used for this application? 
 

YES 

If the pre-application service was used for this application, was the 
advice given followed? 
 

YES 

57



 

53 
 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

The development plan  
Other planning policy 
documents listed in 
Appendix 4 
The Development 
Management case files 

Corporate Services, 
Finance And 
Governance, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk  
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1a Recommendation (planning permission) 

Appendix 1b Recommendation (listed building consent) 

Appendix 2 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 3 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 4 Planning policies 

Appendix 5 Relevant planning history 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Philip Freeman-Bentley, Team Leader 

Version  2 

Dated 4 April 2024 

Key Decision  No 

Was the application validated promptly? 
 

YES 

If necessary / appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments 
to the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval? 
 

YES 

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit their 
recommendation in advance of the agreed Planning Performance 
Agreement end date? 
 

YES 

 CONCLUSION 
  

269.  For the reasons set out in the Assessment section of this report, it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and 
informatives, the completion of an appropriate legal agreement, and Stage 2 
referral to the MoL; and that listed building consent be granted, subject to 
conditions. 

58

mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk


 

54 
 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 April 2024 

 

59



 

Appendix 1a: Recommendation (planning permission) 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Overcourt Limited 

 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/3068 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation Grant Case 

Number 

PP-12500602 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Part demolition and part retention, refurbishment, and extension of 4-5 Paris Garden, together 

with demolition and redevelopment of 18-19 Hatfields, to provide Use Class E(g)(i) floorspace 

in a single five to eleven storey building with a single basement; including basement car and 

cycle parking and servicing area, external landscaped courtyard linking Paris Garden and 

Hatfields, landscaped terraces, rooftop plant equipment and enclosures, and other associated 

works. (Associated listed building consent application ref. 23/AP/3069.) 

 

4-5 Paris Garden And 18-19 Hatfields (Including Part 6 Paris Garden, Flank Wall Of 17 

Hatfields And Undercroft Servicing Route)  London, SE1 8ND    

 

In accordance with application received on 2 November 2023 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

 

 EX-PL-02-001 REV 00 Site Location Plan 

 A-PL-02-010 REV 00 Proposed Site Plan 

 DEM-PL-03-099 REV 00 Demolition Basement Plan 

 DEM-PL-03-100 REV 00 Demolition Ground Floor Plan 

 DEM-PL-03-101 REV 00 Demolition First Floor Plan 

 DEM-PL-03-102 REV 00 Demolition Second Floor Plan 

 DEM-PL-03-103 REV 00 Demolition Third Floor Plan 

60



 DEM-PL-03-104 REV 00 Demolition Fourth Floor Plan 

 DEM-PL-0
[...]
t Thames Water at 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 
 

  
 THAMES WATER – WATER PRESSURE 

 
3 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head 

(approx.. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames 
Waters pipes. 
 
The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the 
development. 
 

78



  
 ENVIRONMENT AGENCY – FLOOD RESISTANCE AND RESILIENCE  

 
4 The Environmental Agency recommends that flood resistant and resilient measures 

are incorporated in to the design and construction of the development, where practical 
considerations allow, using guidance contained within the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing & Communities document, Improving the flood performance of new 
buildings: flood resilient construction (2007). 
 
If you have any questions, please contact the Kent & South London Sustainable 
Places team at kslplanning@environment-agency.gov.uk, quoting reference number 
SL/2023/123034/01-L01. 

79



Appendix 1b: Recommendation (listed building consent) 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Overcourt Limited 

 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/3069 

Application Type Listed Building Consent    

Recommendation Grant Case 

Number 

PP-12500602 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Structural and remedial works, and cosmetic repairs to the flank wall of 17 Hatfields. 

(Associated planning permission application ref. 23/AP/3068.) 

 

4-5 Paris Garden And 18-19 Hatfields (Including Part 6 Paris Garden, Flank Wall Of 17 

Hatfields And Undercroft Servicing Route)  London, SE1 8ND    

 

In accordance with application received on 2 November 2023 and Applicant's Drawing 

Nos.:  

 EX-PL-02-001 REV 00 Site Location Plan 

 A-PL-05-H-003 REV 00 Proposed Listed Wall to 17 Hatfields Elevation and
[...]
 
(Classes A3/A4) at third floor level; Phase 2: Partial demolition, refurbishment 
and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 Paris Garden for continued use as 
offices (Class B1) with flexible use of the ground floor level (Classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at part fifth floor 
level; creation of a new public, landscaped roof terrace at part fifth floor level 
and green roof at sixth floor level; lowering of existing basement slab; new 
landscaping and public realm; reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access; 
associated works to public highway; cycle parking; ancillary servicing and 
plant and other associated works. 

Granted 
 

17/AP/4231 
Partial demolition, refurbishment and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 
Paris Garden for continued use as offices (Class B1) with flexible use of the 
ground floor (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Class 
A3/A4) at fifth floor level; creation of a new public, landscaped roof terrace at 
fifth and sixth floor levels; lowering of the existing basement slab; 
reconfiguration of pedestrian access; ancillary servicing and plant and 
associated works. 

Granted 

 

 

102



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) B 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Foster 

Councillor Jon Hartley 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye 

Councillor Emily Tester 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (reserve) 

Councillor Sam Dalton (reserve) 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (reserve)  

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 8 April 2024 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6.1 23/AP/3068-3069 4-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 18-19 HATFIELDS (INCLUDING PART 6 PARIS GARDEN, FLANK WALL OF 17 HATFIELDS AND UNDERCROFT SERVICING ROUTE) LONDON, SE1 8ND
	4-5 Paris Garden And 18-19 Hatfields, London, SE1 8ND
	Appendices

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 16 April 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications and New 
Homes Team) 
Nagla Stevens (Head of Law – Planning & Development) 
Philip Freeman-Bentley (Team Leader) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Ellie Cumbo. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report, 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 16 April 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes for the meeting held on the 6 March 2024 were agreed. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where the reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed. 

 

6.1 23/AP/3068-3069 4-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 18-19 HATFIELDS (INCLUDING PART 6 
PARIS GARDEN, FLANK WALL OF 17 HATFIELDS AND UNDERCROFT SERVICING 
ROUTE) LONDON, SE1 8ND  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/3068 – 3069 
 
Report: See pages 5 – 102 of the main agenda and pages 1-4 of the addendum.  
 
PROPOSAL: Planning permission application: Part demolition and part retention, 
refurbishment, and extension of 4-5 Paris Garden, together with demolition and 
redevelopment of 18-19 Hatfields, to provide Use Class E(g)(i) floorspace in a 
single five to eleven storey building with a single basement; including basement 
car and cycle parking and servicing area, external landscaped courtyard linking 
Paris Garden and Hatfields, landscaped terraces rooftop plant equipment and 
enclosures, and other associated works. 
 
Listed building consent application: Structural and remedial works, and cosmetic 
repairs to the flank wall of 17 Hatfields. 
 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
There were no objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 16 April 2024 
 

put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site wishing 
to speak.  
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
A motion to grant the application and listed building consent on 17 was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and informatives, 
the completion of an appropriate legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), and Stage 2 referral to 
the Mayor of London (MoL). 
 

2. That listed building consent be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

3. That the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to agree any non-
material amendments to the recommended conditions and informatives and 
legal agreement heads of terms, if required. 
 

4. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
16 October 2024, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission for the reason set out in paragraph 250, if 
appropriate.  

 

 Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  

  
 


